timing of when hedge items are realized, if there is a significant change in
the credit risk of the counterparty that is involved in the hedge relationship
and if the total amount or price of the hedged item changes. The maturity
structure  and average rate of these derivatives are presented in a table
under the topic of derivative instruments.
		 For interest rate sensitivity analysis in accordance with IFRS 7, if interest
rates at 31 December 2019 on EUR-denominated borrowings had been 1 %
higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the impact to pre-tax
profit for the year would have been EUR 0.3/-1.0 ( -1.5/-1.0) million, as
a result of changes in the interest flows on floating rate borrowings and
hedging instruments. The impact in other comprehensive income items
would have been EUR +3.9/-3.9 (+3.9/-3.9) million, as a result of a change in
the fair value of interest rate swaps for which hedge accounting is applied.
The following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis. The calculation method
has been changed from 2018 to better take into account the negative interest
environment. Comparison figures for 2018 have therefore been recalculated
in with the new method in 2019.

2019 2018

MEUR Income statement Other comprehensive
income Income statement Other comprehensive

income
Effect of change in interest rates + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Interest-bearing liabilities and Assets  -0.6  -2.5
Interest rate derivative instruments  1.0  -1.0  3.9  -3.9  1.0  -1.0  3.9  -3.9
Total 0.3 -1.0 3.9 -3.9  -1.5  -1.0  3.9  -3.9

Foreign exchange risk
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to risks arising from
foreign exchange rate fluctuations, primarily from exposures with respect
to the Swedish krona and Norwegian krone. Foreign exchange risk arises
primarily from internal funding and net investments in foreign operations as
well as from recognised assets and liabilities.

Due to the transfer of the assets, liabilities and risk exposures to Adapteo
in demerger the exposures of Cramo in Swedish krona and Norwegian krone
decreased, while the whole exposure in Danish krone was transferred.

Foreign exchange risk arising from internal funding and recognised